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with Dussehra celebrations or other occasions. You tell me about the political parties.

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: I will find out.

SHRI K. LAKJ(APPA: I want to know whether the Gove' nment have made any aSsessment into the working of the Coffee Board. Recently, the Coffee Board supplied landwitches and coffee free worth Its. 45,000 to the A.I.C.C. session held in Bangalore ..
(Interrupti"ns).

SHRI B. R BHAGAT: No, no.

SHRI K LAKKAPPA: The Minister said that it is only a promotional activity.
May I know whether the Government will accept the principle of lIivini a directive to the Calfee Board to help other political parties al~o to have their conferences and supply colfee free iR tl1.,e conferences?
(lnterrupt/ol .. ) .

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: I am told the money srent over that occas~ion was about
Itl. 9000 and not R,. 45,000 as the hon.
Member said. (lllterruptions.)

I :,e supply by India of various kinds of railway wagons, coaches and equipment ; and

(b) if so, the details of the order placed together with the terms aDd conditions on which the order has been accepted ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE (SHRI
CHOWDHARY RAM SEWAK): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) 120 covered walolls, 43 coachill& underframes and 3000 automatic couplers on usual terms and conditions.

SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH What are the usual terms and conditions' ?

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK: Is this Ihe way that the House should be \I eated ?
There is a specific Question as to what are the terms lind conditions. "this the answer t~1 be given to that?

SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH: He mllst have explained the terms and conditions.

THE MINISTER OF FOREIGN TRADE
(SHRI B. R. BHAGAT): They are matters uf detail. In supplementsries they can uk

"ll ,f?{ ,Til

~lf{<::r ~ 'Frif "fr~if

lf~ 9 f.'''IH: "ll'T ill'gif "b""t those.

Si-iRI A. SREEDHARAN: Oil" is a poor country: yOli cannot justify even this much amount.

SHRI B. R. IIHAGAT: I have not made any comment. I IMve o:11y corrected the hon. Member. Since this question has be~n nois~d. I am prcpart'd to (on'tider whether the Colfee Board should make arrangements at rh..,litical meetings in future.

Supplv of Railway Wagun., CORl'be. oud Equipment to Sudanese Go.ernmenl

• 65. SHRIMATIILA PALCHOU-
DHURI:

SHRI CHENG,o,LItAYA NAIDU'
SHill N R. LASKA .. :
SHRI R. BARUA :

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK: When
you dl) not 8nS\\Cr the main qu.:stion, what will you reply to supplementarie, '?

SHRI n. R. BHAGAT: Coverd wagons
I ~O -price Rs. 7S lakhs appr()ximalely;
c(l:J.chinw underframes 043-price Rs. ,5 Iakhs;
aUlomatic couplers IOO--price R,. 2 lakhs ;
au (lmalic couplers of different varieties 2,900

price Rs. 33 lakhs. The payment is to be made in free foreign exchange and the letter Ill' credit is to be opened. Transaction for abollt a crore <,I' rupees between the STC and
,he G"vernment of Sudan is to be financed hy the World Bank credit, and the contract was secured through lenders .

If the,e detail, are provided, the answer would be very lon~ and that is why il was not done.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: A stalement
Will the Minister (If FOREGIN TRADE c(>ul<l have been aUached.

be rka~rd 10 state:
la) whether it is a facl tlll.t Government SHRIMATI ILA PALCHOUDHURI:

pi Sudan have feQCnlly placed an order for The Minister of Communicalions of Sudan,
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Mr. Mahomoud Has.eb. came to Ind,. alld visited all our factories in Chittaranjan.
Varanasi and Perambur. He also visited some of the private institutions that manu·
facture coaches. I "auld like to know how much o'f this order ha. been placed in the private sector and how much in the public sector. Has any order been placed in the private sector?

SHRI CHOWDHARY RAM SEWAK :
Orders for Rs. 75 lakh. plus Rs 2 lakhs i.t'.
77 lakhs automatic couplers And covered w810ns-are placed with the STC and the rest with private parties.

SHRI N. R. LASKAR: It is a good trend that we are exporting Rail wagons etc. to various countries, may I know whetil(', our industry is geared up so that we could meet all our export demands '!

SHRI B R. BHAGAT: Yes. Sir. As I have said, we are exporting to a number of countries. The capacity is there. We have the capacity to meet our internal demand as well as the increased international demand.

SHRI R. BARUA: It appears from the information received, though not officially, that Russia is offering much more price for such wagons to other countries than what it is doing to India. Our wagon industr.' and the wagon manufacturers are in a soup. So long they were under the hope rhat they would be manufacturing wLgom for a big supply to Russia. but that has receded very far. May I know whether the supply of wagons to Sudan is also going to be on a lonll term basis and whether other sources or other areas can also be exploited for the purpose of encouraging wagon manufacturer,!

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: It is not a specific contract. Sir. it is not a long-term contract.

SHRI E. K. NAY ANAR: It has been reported in the newspapers that the Government has been giving 20°:. subsidy to all other countries except the Soviet Uuinn with regard to wagon deals. May I know whether the Government is giving the 20~:. sub<idy regardinll this Sudan deal also ?

SARI B. R. BHAGA T: The export aasistaDce I. livcn to the Induetry lIB a whole and it appl ies to all exports from the industry.

SHRI E. K. NAYANAR: Regarding the soviet deal. Govemm~nt i. not g,vlOg 20% subsidy which it is giving \0 other countries. I want to know whether the Government is giving the sub<;idy rell"rding wagon deals wi th the Soviet Union also ?

~ Hill B. R. BHAGAT: We do not give any subsidy as such. We call it export assistance to held the industry enable to export. This a<sistance is available to all wagon manufacturers who enter into export agreement irrespective of whatever country to which t hey export.

SHRJ R. BARUA: Is it the declared policy of the Government to lIive subsidy to such industries?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: We do not give subsidy. That word we should lIive up.

SHRI UMANATH: It is promotional assistance.

"1) ~lfi1II' .'. "",'-11f .~) lf~ ~T
?~7 ~'T gn: "I,q;r '""PH ~ f~ 0 ~~ fm
if, ~H,ru el!lf i!t ififCfr 7~ t I Ih~l!f;Tft af':fT if; ~;f~ if in! ~q~! 'lI'rif~n! ~ f1I;
;;IT 'f~ :a-?itJT ~ ,".~ r;r:;''l! 'fTcr f~ll" 'IT oJ
~. ~f'f.'f ~T~ ~U)JTT ifi! ;3q-~T ,,7't -miT
~ I ~ll'T ~HiF iilif f'f.'!I'! itw ",":Til ~

~lft ,,) ~t2' ~.TIf) if;T ,"\TiH "'~rll'"J
fll'ilr, ~it lit 1fT;;;' f"fIH :;;rTll'-"'1 'liT

~lil'f <,\t"1 ~ ~1f1J ~iti ffi''f ~'1Hq

flf>ll'T :;;rTi'\T ~ I

~ .0 ~To 1I1f" ;flfif ~ilT~ <lri:Ir
~V: ~rilJT if~1 t. ~ ~ ~h If. 11"0'
gT ~~ ~ I i'Tfifiil glllr! q)r ft c q·qi

m, ;r~".ri if it~ if"! f'FIJT ., T'l'T ~

SHRI S. KUNDU : For the last two year~ the wagon mdnllfaclllrnin~ indu!'trv, particularly. in the eastern nArt 01 this country, pardcularly in Calcutta. is faeing B crisis btcauee the Railways are not PI< ;'a r ~d to buy the rated capo,it) of manufacture of this industry. Can the Minister say how much of the walons which we are exporting have been given to the industries located in the eastern part of India?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: As I said, it is true that sometime back the wagon industry, particularly in the eastern region and near about Calcutta and other places, was faced with large unutilised capacity and they have lot the orders, but il is diftlcult for me to Rive the precise number of wasons unless I let prior notice.

\i\ ~~~T ;rT~ ~"If: t;[",~~1 it lfQ:
lifil<: t;[~ '!IT fifi ~ if; Zfl~ ;;ft 'fii%'Il
~T '!IT ~IT'I" if; f;;r~, ,,~ifiT ,,;:@ir iTT<:' it
'fIliI"", f~IH, ~~for~ fifi qQT 'liT t;[IOT1-ll''-H

if; forlt it ~IF'i iTifi 'fE?:1 it I W ifl(f ifiT
~ftl if ~"'~ ~l"( t;[iii 'iT ~nni:r;:c gi.TI ~,
lflfl ,,~iI tl'1'T :;~ ifT<f ifiT '61:11'1" if ~~ir fot>

t;[if.T ~T ~fF'i ~llH ~T, ~ qE?:f 'fiT
t;[lifT~qT 'liT lt~ 'fi<: ~lfn: 'liT ;;fTlf ? 'lilT
it~T 'liTt sflifiT~'f ~~'lil~ i't~;;rr ~~t ~ ?

11ft i(o ~To lI'Rf : qE?:i if; qT<fTq~1!T

~T itl.!f 'Ii<: ~ "iff~f'fiif;~.. (if.! fGif ~,

~~'liT#~~1

SHRI S. M. BANER.JEE: Sir, I would supplement the question of my friend, Shri Kundu. When th~re was a recession in the country, esp<cially in the enlineering trade, there were a lot of wallon manufacturers whose entire capacity became idle. I would like to know whether there is any improve-
meD! after the export of wallons to Sudan and other conntrios, and, if so, to what extent the employment potential has increased and whether those workers who were declared surplus, have been taken back. Has any assessment been made to that effcct ?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: I think, Sir, that estimate can be eiven, if I IICt notice.
It is a I .. rge question. It i. the Ministry of Industrial Development which is primarily concerned. We are concerned only with the export aspect. The fact is that although the) aro not working to their full capacity-ill <acii case it varies from industry 10

industry-the utilisation of capacity has gone up and if we get some orders, suppose we get the Russian orde', we will not only be working to full capacity. but we will haw to create new capacity.

SHRI S. KUNDlJ: The question is:
where thete is capacity, orde" arc not given and new capacities are being created. Will the hon. M'ni"cr kindly look into this problem? For, it is d very serious one, because thousands of workers are being retrenched.

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: No new capacities are being created.

~ 'lie "fTo r"'l!fTTI : ~l:rr 'l"?, "~I ~

r ... .rrr'f 11''o{q;~'f~~ it ifIJTOf <[q'flll '!i"1

~'" ll"l1W05l1 f<:'111 >n 'l"h ;inl;;r <['!;til?:
'r ~;~'1 rr'!ifitl ~ f~q;:h;T 'iiI '!IT f ... ,,'I

it l1"ll"T ;f;-<tflfil il", q<i~ ;{~ ~rr: ~. ~f~'f

iO''f~T '1>111 "FOTT 'fill fl1"f ~~I i-:, .. ~ <1~<f,
.r;:¥f <[q.fifC; ... 1 1::lf1'f ;;rT'fT 'fTfE?:it I 'l"IJ~

lfE?: ~Ic! ~I ~ ;.it It ;;rT'f'fT 'fl~m ~ flf.

~~T~ ~111 fOf1if1 !!IT ~h .r;:¥f ITCI;:fil'l ;:J
~ ~;if;:" if ,,11"1 "'1ll"qlE?:1 'I:) ~ ?

"I I( e U" 'l'I(I" : lf~ ~ffi ~~T ~ I

'f if;q;;r "rr'l ~:gf~T'i tint it ilf<'ifi <flfTl'l
~;;r,)f'lllf'<IJ ~:gf~');;r if; ;fIt If .rll·;irrlor
rrCl;tll"'c; ;'r for"'T ~T f~ "E?:t '1<: q;f;~. hr.
~, '3"'1""" 'fr~ 'tor~ if.IIl ~ lfl ~'I~q"'i 'fiT
"'IX! f~lfT ;;rrlf I (Of <:'T'II X!Tq;;rT If 'firotr

,,;;,f<f lit ~ J,l'h ilffiC! ~if q~i't t f(;m~

it ifiJ1ijT 'I~T ~ I

Expansion or IndUlilrial Unit.

+
"66. SHRI VASUDEVAN NAIR:

SHRI YOGENDRA SHARMA:
SHRI C. JANARDHANAN :

Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE be pleased to state :

(a) whether GO\crnment have decided to allow expansion of 40 Industrial Units to enable them to .:xport Iheir goods to foreign countries ; and

